MINUTE ITEM

After consideration of Calendar Item 22 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION:

- 1. DETERMINES THAT AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT HAS NOT BEEN PREPARED FOR THIS ACTIVITY AS SUCH REPORT IS NOT REQUIRED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 2 CAL. ADM. CODE 2910.
- AUTHORIZES THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT TO THE CITY OF DEL MAR 2. TO EXCAVATE 5,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL ANNUALLY IN EACH OF THE THREE YEARS 1975 TO 1977 FROM AN AREA OF TIDE AND SUBMERGED LAND 10 FEET WIDE CENTERED ON THE PLUS 1.0 FOOT MLLW CONTOUR LINE EXTENDING FROM 400 FEET NORTH OF A PRO-JECTION OF 15th STREET TO ABOUT 400 FEET NORTH OF A PROJEC-TION OF 28th STREET, APPROXIMATELY 4,000 FEET, FOR THE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF A SAND BERM LOCATED ON DEL MAR CITY LAND, SUCH PERMISSION TO BE CONDITIONAL TO THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME, THE SAN DIEGO REGIONAL COASTAL ZONE COMMISSION, AND TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH PERMITS AND ALL OTHER PERMITS OR PERMISSIONS, REQUIRE-MENTS, RECOMMENDATIONS, OR LIMITATIONS ISSUED BY, OR AS MAY BE ISSUED BY, STATE, FEDERAL OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT. THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THE BORROW PERMIT TO BE OCTOBER 29, 1975 TO DECEMBER 31, 1977.

Attachment: Calendar Item 22 (3 pages) 10/75 RGN

76

38

A

CALENDAR ITEM

10/75 RGN W 9902

22.

BORROW PERMIT

APPLICANT:

City of Del Mar 201 – 15th Street Del Mar, California 92014

PROPOSED REMOVAL:

****. .

Excavation of 5,000 cubic yards of material annually during the 1975-1977 three-year period (a total of 15,000 cubic yards) from the Del Mar beach plus 1.0 foot contour zone by means of skiploader. The excavation area, an area about 10 feet wide centered on the plus 1.0 foot MLLW contour line extending from 400 feet north of a projection of 15th Street to 400 feet north of a projection of 28th Street, approximately 4,000 feet, City of Del Mar, is shown on attached Exhibit "A".

PROPOSED USE OF MATERIAL:

Repair and maintenance of an existing 4,000-footlong sand berm sea barrier along the Del Mar beach front. Such sand berm requires regular repairs due to seasonal storm damage and trampling by beach users.

PURPOSE: The protection of both public and private property from storm wave action.

OWNERSHIP: The excavation zone is State tide and submerged land. The berm is located above the MHHW line on Del Mar City land.

CONSIDERATION:

76

38

The public benefit, no royalty.

PERMIT EFFECTIVE PERIOD: October 29, 1975 through December 31, 1979.

OTHER PERTINENT DATA:

- Similar work (10,000 cubic yards) was conducted last year under PRC 4974 due to the same causes. Such permit, issued November 21, 1974, was effective through March 25, 1975.
- Original construction of the berm was conducted in 1973 under PRC 4824 (permit effective October 25, 1973 to March 25, 1974).

CALENDAR ITEM NO. 22. (CONTD)

3. The Corps of Engineers issued a three-year permit No. 74-217, effective November 8, 1974 to November 8, 1977 for annual maintenance of the sand berm. In a coordinated response regarding the Corps of Engineers' permit, the State Resources Agency advised that the following agencies reviewed the project and had no adverse comments:

Department of Navigation and Ocean Development Department of Parks and Recreation State Water Resources Control Board Department of Fish and Game Wildlife Conservation Board Department of Water Resources Department of Conservation State Lands Division Department of Health California Coastal Zone Conservation Commission Bureau of Sport Fisheries and Wildlife

4. Permit to be made conditional to the issuance of permits from the Department of Fish and Game, the Coastal Zone Commission, and the maintenance of all required permits and permissions for the work during the proposed borrow permit effective period of October 29, 1975 to December 31, 1977.

EXHIBITS: A. Location Map.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION:

- 1. DETERMINE THAT AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT HAS NOT BEEN PREPARED FOR THIS ACTIVITY AS SUCH REPORT IS NOT REQUIRED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 2 CAL. ADM. CODE 2910.
- 2. AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT TO THE CITY OF DEL MAR TO EXCAVATE 5,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL ANNUALLY IN EACH OF THE THREE YEARS 1975 TO 1977 FROM AN AREA OF TIDE AND SUBMERGED LAND 10 FEET WIDE CENTERED ON THE PLUS 1.0 FOOT MLLW CONTOUR LINE EXTENDING FROM 400 FEET NORTH OF A PROJECTION OF 15th STREET TO ABOUT 400 FEET NORTH OF A PROJECTION OF 28th STREET, APPROXIMATELY 4,000 FEET, FOR THE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF A SAND BERM LOCATED ON DEL MAR CITY LAND, SUCH PERMISSION TO BE CONDITIONAL TO THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND

CALENDAR ITEM NO. 22. (CONTD)

GAME, THE SAN DIEGO REGIONAL COASTAL ZONE COMMISSION, AND TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH PERMITS AND ALL OTHER PERMITS OR PERMISSIONS, REQUIREMENTS, RECOMMENDATIONS, OR LIMITA-TIONS ISSUED BY, OR AS MAY BE ISSUED BY, STATE, FEDERAL OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT. THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THE BORROW PERMIT TO BE OCTOBER 29, 1975 TO DECEMBER 31, 1977.